Capital Costs (initial, sustaining and demolition  less salvage value) $429.6

Project Cash Flow (pre-tax) $4,088.8

Taxes  $797.0

Life of Project Undiscounted Cash Flows $3,291.8

The Czech corporate income tax rate is 19%.  In addition to the royalty of CZK 2,308 per tonne of unit Mn
produced, the Czech Republic has various payroll and other taxes to generate revenue.  The Company has
chosen to model the economics of this project conservatively from a tax perspective, with a full tax
burden, based on Czech legislated tax rates.  Investment incentives exist in the Czech Republic and the
European Union for certain, qualified investments, including investment tax credits, grants, and
accelerated depreciation.  The Company will take advantage of these opportunities as it advances the
Project through the feasibility study stage.

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis for the Chvaletice Manganese Project was carried out to determine the effects of key
variables in relation to the post-tax NPV of $593 million at a real discount rate of 10%.  The results of the
sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 3 below.

Table 3: Project Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity
Change from Base

Case (M)
After-tax NPV (M)

Base NPV  $593

Discount rate, 12% $(175) $418

Discount rate, 8% $238 $831

HPEMM/HPMSM average prices +10% $176 $769

HPEMM/HPMSM average prices -10% $(175) $418

Total capital +10% $(35) $558

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6

Sensitivity
Change from Base

Case (M)
After-tax NPV (M)

Total capital -10% $36 $629

Total operating costs +10% $(74) $519

Total operating costs -10% $74 $667

Recoveries +10% $57 $650

Recoveries -10% $(58) $535

Initial and Sustaining Capital Estimates

Capital expenditure estimates have been prepared for both initial and sustaining capital.  A projected
summary timeline of scheduled capital costs is shown in Table 4.

Table 4: Initial Capital and Sustaining Capital Schedule

Year Initial Capital (M) Sustaining Capital (M)

Pre-operations, year 2 $161.5

Pre-operations, year 1 $242.4 -

1 - $0.7

2 - $0.2

3 - $0.2

4 - $0.2

5 - $5.0

6 - -

7 - -

8 - 25 - $18.5

Total $403.9 $24.8

The expected initial capital expenditures (Table 5) for the Project, inclusive of capitalized operating start-